
Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

City Bridge Trust  
 

20th September 2017 

Subject: 
Grants/expenditure considered under Delegated 
Authority 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chief Grants Officer 
 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report advises members of grants approved under delegated authority since 
your last meeting. 
 

Recommendation 
 
 Members are asked to: 
 

 Receive this report and note its contents 

 
Main Report 

 
Following the approval of the Court of Common Council on 16th October 2014, the 
Chief Grants Officer may make decisions on applications of up to £10,000. Decisions 
on applications of over £10,000 and up to £25,000 may be approved by the Chief 
Grants Officer in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.  
 
Decisions on applications of over £25,000 and up to £50,000 may be approved by 
the Chief Grants Officer in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, 
with reference to the Chamberlain. 
 
The total amount of expenditure and number of items approved under delegated 
authority this financial year (inclusive of those below) are shown in Table 1. 
 
 
Requests < £10k  
 
Holy Trinity English Classes 
(Approved 1/8/2017) 

£2,500 over three years (£800, £850, £850) 
towards the salaries of sessional ESOL tutors 
for the Holy Trinity English Classes.  
 

The Integrate Agency CIC 
(Approved 27/7/2017) 

£4,944 for the delivery of 4 x 8hr training 
sessions and associated materials to 48 IT 
professionals, brokerage of matching expertise 
with requested need by charities, development 
of a microsite for information sharing.  
 



London Symphony Orchestra  
Limited (Lord Mayor’s Show) 
(Approved 27/7/2017) 

£3,000 for costs of participating in Lord Mayor's 
Show 2017. Agreed together with other CBT 
grant/non-grant spend on Lord Mayor’s Show. 

 
Core Arts (Lord Mayor’s Show 
(Approved 27/7/2017)) 

 
£1,683 for the costs of participating in the Lord 
Mayor's Show 2017. Agreed together with other 
CBT grant/non-grant spend on Lord Mayor’s 
Show. 

  
Ballet Rambert Ltd 
(Lord Mayor’s Show) 
(Approved 27/7/2017) 

£750 for the costs of participating in the Lord 
Mayor's Show 2017. Agreed together with other 
CBT grant/non-grant spend on Lord Mayor’s 
Show. 

 
 
Grants to Grenfell Summer 
Programme (18 grants) 
(Approved 19/7/2017) 

 
18 grants of < £10,000 providing activities and 
support over the summer, for communities 
affected by the Grenfell Tower disaster. (The 
full list was tabled at your July Committee.) 
 

 
 
Requests £10k - £25k 
 
None 

  
 
Requests £25k - £50k 

 

 
Kensington & Chelsea Citizens 
Advice Bureau Service 
(Approved 9/8/2017) 

£50,000 towards the salary of a Response 
Manager to co-ordinate pro bono relationships 
and workforce as well as relationships with other 
local providers. 
 

  
Triangle Adventure Playground 
Association 
(Approved 9/8/2017) 

£48,300 over three years (£16,430, £14,960, 
£16,910) for the salary of a sessional 
Environmental Play worker £14/h (15:00-18:30 
four days/week during term time and 11:30-18:00 
four days/week during school holidays) and 
related project costs. A condition of grant is that 
two additional trustees are added to the board 
within six months of the grant commencing.  
 

 

Lord Mayor’s Show – Non-
Grant spend 
(Approved 27/7/2017) 

£31,612 towards delivery costs of the Lord 
Mayor’s Show 2017.  

  
 



 
Table 1 – Funds approved under delegated authority in financial year to date. 
   

Applications 
reported to 
Committee 

< £10k  
  

£10k - £25k 
  

£25k - £50k 

  £ No. £ No. £ No. 

May 2017  £5,600 2 £0 0 £30,550 1 

June 2017 £1,610 2 £17,400 1 £0 0 

July 2017 £5,540 3 £0 0 £0 0 

September 2017 £127,717 23 0 0 £129,912 3 

Total for year to 
date £140,467 30 £17,400 1 

 
£160,462 

 
4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ciaran Rafferty 
Principal Grants Officer 
T: 020 7332 3186 
E: ciaran.rafferty@cityoflondon.gov.uk] 

mailto:ciran.rafferty@cityoflondon.gov.uk

